

NO. A09-1945

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Bradley J. Domagala,

Respondent,

vs.

Eric Rolland and Rolland Building Corp.,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Thomas J. Weidner, Esq. (#208395)
Kevin S. Sandstrom (#0348958)
ECKBERG, LAMMERS, BRIGGS,
WOLFF & VIERLING, PLLP
1809 Northwestern Avenue
Stillwater, MN 55082
(651) 439-2878

Attorneys for Respondent

Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
David E. Camarotto (#307208)
BASSFORD REMELE,
A Professional Association
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY ONLY TO “INNOCENT BYSTANDERS.”	1
A. The District Court Properly Applied the Special Relationship Standard	1
B. Plaintiff’s “Innocent Bystander” Exception is Both Flawed and Unrecognized	3
i. Defendant as innocent bystander	3
ii. Plaintiff as innocent bystander	5
II. A DUTY OF REASONABLE CARE DOES NOT EXPRESSLY INCORPORATE A DUTY TO WARN OR PROTECT.	7
III. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE STATEMENTS OF LAW	9
A. The Applicable Duty of Care was Properly Presented to the Jury.	9
B. The Issues Relating to “Negative” Jury Instructions and Non-Standard Jury Instructions are not Before This Court.	12
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page
<i>Bjerke v. Johnson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2007)	2
<i>Delgado v. Lohmar</i> , 289 N.W.2d 479 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 2
<i>Donaldson v. Young Women's Christian Association of Duluth</i> , 539 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1995)	1
<i>Errico v. Southland Corp.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. App. 1993)	1
<i>Frazier v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 788 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. App. 2010)	10
<i>George v. Estate of Baker</i> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006)	10
<i>H.B. ex rel Clark v. Whittmore</i> , 552 N.W.2d 705 (Minn. 1996).....	1, 5
<i>Harper v. Herman</i> , 499 N.W. 2d 472 (Minn. 1993)	1, 3, 4
<i>Henderson v. City of St. Paul</i> , 216 Minn. 122, 11 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. 1943)	9
<i>Hollinbeck v. Downey</i> , 113 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. 1962)	6
<i>Mjos v. Vill of Howard Lake</i> , 178 N.W.2d 862 (Minn. 1970)	10
<i>Schroeder v. St Louis County</i> , 708 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Welsh v. Keefe</i> , Nos. Civ. A10-344, A10-417, 2010 WL 4608338 (Minn. App. Nov. 16, 2010)	7, 8
<i>Zylka v. Leikvoll</i> , 144 N.W.2d 358 (Minn. 1966)	5
 <u>Other:</u>	
Restatement 2d Torts § 321 (1965)	9
